 Assists lenders and investors in evaluating the project’s viability

 Enables proactive risk mitigation strategies

Sensitivity Analysis is a quantitative tool to study how project outcomes like NPV or IRR

change with variations in input variables such as cost, price, or volume. This technique is

especially useful in the Indian context where market and regulatory conditions are volatile.

It answers the question:

“What will happen to the project returns if a particular assumption (e.g., sales volume or cost)

changes by ±10%?”

13.5.3  Steps in Sensitivity Analysis:

1. Identify Key Variables:

 E.g., selling price, raw material cost, production volume, fixed costs, discount

rate.

2. Set a Base Case:

 Calculate NPV or IRR based on expected (most likely) values.

3. Vary One Variable at a Time:

 Change one variable while keeping others constant (e.g., increase raw material

cost by 10%).

4. Observe Impact on Project Outcome:

 Measure the percentage change in NPV/IRR due to the change.

5. Interpret Results:

 High impact = high sensitivity → variable is critical

 Low impact = low sensitivity → variable is less risky

Example:

Variable Change (%) NPV (Rs. in Lakhs) Change in NPV (%)

Base Case 0% ₹100 0%

Variable Change (%) NPV (Rs. in Lakhs) Change in NPV (%)

Sales Price -10% -10% ₹60 -40%

Fixed Cost +10% +10% ₹90 -10%

Interpretation: Sales price is a highly sensitive variable, indicating higher risk exposure.

13.5.4  Advantages of Sensitivity Analysis:

 Simple and easy to understand

 Identifies most critical risk factors

 Helps in stress testing and decision-making

 Useful for bankers, promoters, and policy analysts

13.5.5  Limitations of Sensitivity Analysis:

 Assumes one-variable-at-a-time changes (ignores interdependence)

 Doesn’t assign probability to risks

 May oversimplify complex real-world uncertainties

13.5.6  Application in Indian Context:

 Used in evaluating public infrastructure, PPP models, and MSME projects